ORDINANCE #20-05

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TOWN CODE SECTION 1.10.050 (A) AND ESTABLISHING A REVISED 2020 REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE MEETINGS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF HIDEOUT UTAH

WHEREAS, pursuant to State law, each municipality shall, by ordinance, prescribe the time and location of its regular meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined to meet on the second and fourth Thursday of each month.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF HIDEOUT, UTAH, that Section 1.10.050 (A) of the Hideout Town Code is hereby amended to incorporate the following changes:

1.10.050 MEETINGS; PROCEDURE AND CONDUCT

A. Regular Meetings: The governing body shall conduct regular meetings, which shall be held on the second and fourth Thursday of each month at the Town Hall, which meetings shall begin promptly at six (6:00) P.M., provided that:

- 1. If the meeting date is a legal holiday, then the meeting shall be held at the same time and place above described on the next following day which is not a legal holiday.
- 2. The governing body may, by resolution provide for a different time and place for holding regular meetings of the governing body.
- 3. If any citizen or member of the governing body desires to have an item placed on the agenda for the regular meeting of the governing body, a description of the agenda item must be delivered to the Town Clerk no later than 5:00 p.m. on the Monday ten (10) days or more prior to the regularly scheduled meeting, and applicants must provide supporting content no later than 12:00 p.m. on the Thursday prior to the scheduled council meeting. If agenda items or materials supporting such agenda items are delivered after time set forth in this section, such agenda items will be placed on the agenda for the following regular meeting, unless a special meeting is held in the interim.

<u>SECTION I:</u> Repealer. If any provisions of the Town's Code heretofore adopted are inconsistent herewith, they are hereby repealed.

SECTION II: Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, said portion shall be severed and such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this ordinance.

<u>SECTION III:</u> Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption by the Hideout Town Council and execution by the Town Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of Hideout, Utah, this 28th day of May 2020.

THE TOWN OF HIDEOUT

PRily & Rusin

Philip Rubin, Mayor

Allison Lutes, Town Clerk

ATTEST:

